All published data at TCASE = 25°C unless otherwise indicated
 ESD: Electrostatic discharge sensitive device—observe handling precautions!
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 05.1, 2019-03-06
Thermally-Enhanced High Power RF LDMOS FET
480 W, 48 V, 859 – 960 MHz
Features
•	 Broadband internal input and output matching
•	 Asymmetrical design

VGS (MAIN)
VGS (PEAK)
VDD
VDD
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 05.1, 2019-03-06
7PTRA094808NF
Reference Circuit (cont.)
Reference Circuit Assembly
DUT PTRA094808NF-V1
Test Fixture Part No. LTA/PTRA094808NF-V1
PCB Rogers 4360, 0.609 mm [0.024”] thick, 2 oz. copper, εr = 6.15
Find Gerber files for this test fixture on the Wolfspeed Web site at www.wolfspeed.com/RF
Components Information
Component Description Manufacturer P/N
Input
C101 Capacitor, 6.8 pF ATC ATC600F6R8BT250T
C102 Capacitor, 2.7 pF ATC ATC600F2R7BT250T
C103, C105 Capacitor, 1.8 pF ATC ATC600F1R8BT250T
C104, C111 Capacitor, 33 pF ATC ATC600F330JT250T
C106, C113 Capacitor, 68 pF ATC ATC600F680JT250T
C107, C114, C115 Capacitor, 10 µF     Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-T
C108 Capacitor, 8.2 pF ATC ATC100B8R2BT500XB
C109 Capacitor, 2.0 pF ATC ATC600F2R0BT250T
C110 Capacitor, 1.0 pF ATC ATC600F1R0BT250T
C112 Capacitor, 3.3 pF ATC ATC600F3R3BT250T
R101, R102 Resistor, 5.6 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8RQJ5R6V
R103 Resistor, 50 W Anaren C16A50Z4
R104, R105 Resistor, 1,000 W Panasonic Electronic Components ERJ-8GEYJ102V
U1 Hybrid coupler CEMAX CMX09Q02
Output
C201, C210 Capacitor, 10 µF Taiyo Yuden UMK325C7106MM-
C202 Capacitor, 10 pF ATC ATC600F100JT250T
C203 Capacitor, 1.5 pF ATC ATC600F1R5CT250T
C204 Capacitor, 20 pF ATC ATC100B200JT500XB
C205 Capacitor, 68 pF ATC ATC600F680JT250T
C206, C207, C208, C209, C214,
C215, C216, C217, C218
Capacitor, 10 µF, 100 V TDK Corporation C5750X7S2A106M230KB
C211 Capacitor, 47 pF ATC ATC100B470JT500XB
C212 Capacitor, 12 pF ATC ATC600F120JT250T
C213 Capacitor, 47 pF ATC ATC600F470JT250T
4600 Silicon Drive   |   Durham, NC 27703   |   www.wolfspeed.comRev. 05.1, 2019-03-06
8PTRA094808NF
Package Outline Specifications
Package PG-HBSOF-6-2